NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS DOWNERS GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS

2021 Painting Services

- 1. <u>Time and Place of Opening Proposals.</u> Sealed proposals for the services described herein will be received at the Administration Center at 2710 Curtiss Street, Downers Grove, Illinois 60515, until 1:00 p.m., Wednesday, July 21, 2021, and at that time will be publicly opened and read aloud.
- 2. <u>Description of Work</u>. The proposed work consists of providing interior and exterior painting services at the District's Wastewater Treatment Center and one of the District's Lift Stations.
- 3. <u>Instructions to Bidders</u>. Copies of the Bidding Documents may be obtained from QuestCDN Construction Data Network, http://bit.ly/23V1i2M, upon a non-refundable payment of \$15.00 per set. Only pre-qualified Bidders may purchase Bidding Documents and submit Bids. A copy of the Contractor's Qualifications Statement for Engineered Construction may be obtained by contacting Alex Bielawa via abielawa@dgsd.org. The completed and signed Contractor's Qualifications Statements will be reviewed and approved on a rolling basis and must be submitted to Alex Bielawa via abielawa@dgsd.org no later than 3:00 P.M. on Friday, July 15, 2021. After evaluating each Contractor's Qualifications Statement, the Downers Grove Sanitary District will determine and contact qualified bidders.

The password required for access to Bidding Documents at Quest CDN Construction Data Network may be obtained after the Owner has approved the required prequalification statement.

Not less than the prevailing rate of wages as determined by the Department of Labor or determined by the court on review shall be paid to all laborers, workmen and mechanics performing work under this contract.

The Downers Grove Sanitary District is exempt from the Illinois State, Municipal or County Retailers Occupation Tax, Service Occupation Tax, Use Tax, and Service Use Tax as described in the Illinois Compiled Statute, Chapter 35. Proposal prices shall not have the cost of such taxes.

NOTE: SITE VISIT IS REQUIRED. The bidder may make an appointment by emailing Alex Bielawa, Staff Engineer at abielawa@dgsd.org. All potential bidders are required to make a site visit in order for their proposal to be eligible for consideration.

4. <u>Rejection of Proposals</u>. The Board of Trustees reserves the right to reject any and all proposals and to waive technicalities. Unless the Proposals are rejected for good cause, award of contract shall be made to the lowest responsible and response Bidder. Dated at Downers Grove, Illinois this 1st day of July, 2021.

Amy R. Underwood, General Manager END OF ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDDERS